| \star | Roll Call Number | |
|---------|------------------|--|
| | 23-0289 | |

Date March 6, 2023

RESOLUTION DEDICATING A PORTION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING JR PARKWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING JR PARKWAY AND CLARK STREET

WHEREAS, a Plat of Survey has been prepared and recorded that identifies the necessary right-ofway limits for dedication of the Martin Luther King Jr Parkway right-of-way on the northeast corner of Martin Luther King Jr Parkway and Clark Street needed for the 2023 Traffic Signal Replacement - Contract 2 Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines. Iowa:

The Plat of Survey recorded in the office of the Polk County Recorder in Book 19399, Page 532 on February 21, 2023, of the Martin Luther King Jr Parkway right-of-way is hereby approved, and the parcel of City-owned land described in said Plat of Survey as dedicated for street purpose is hereby dedicated as public right-of-way for Martin Luther King Jr Parkway.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Mackenzie L. Moreno Mackenzie L. Moreno, Assistant City Attorney

| • | COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | |
|---|----------------|------|------|------|--------|------------------------------|
| | COWNIE | 1/ | | | | |
| | BOESEN | V | 1 | | | I, Laura Ba |
| | GATTO | V | | | | hereby certi Council of s |
| | MANDELBAUM | V | T | | | above date, |
| | SHEUMAKER | V | | | | was adopted |
| | VOSS | V | | | | |
| | WESTERGAARD | V | | | | IN WITNESS hand and af |
| | TOTAL | 1 | | | ر | above writte |
| | MOTION CARRIED | Raw | | | | |

CERTIFICATE

umgartner, City Clerk of said City ify that at a meeting of the City aid City of Des Moines, held on the among other proceedings the above

5 WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my fixed my seal the day and year first n.

n Baungaren

City Clerk